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Methodology 
Data was extracted from the Operational Data Store (ODS) data warehouse on Monday, September 30th,
2019 following the fall 2019 Semester census freeze after the close of business on September 27th, 2019.
The following summary tables and statistics were produced from the frozen data extract.

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

Ethnicity 
Ethnic Group Count Percent 

Asian 3,198 49.3 

Filipino 990 15.3 

Japanese 704 10.9 

Mixed Asian 577 8.9 

Chinese 474 7.3 

Korean 272 4.2 

Vietnamese 102 1.6 

Other Asian 34 0.5 

Asian Indian 17 0.3 

Thai 17 0.3 

Laotian 11 0.2 

Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 1,227 18.9 

Native Hawaiian or Part-Hawaiian 1,080 16.6 

Micronesian (not Guamanian or 
 

63 1.0 

Mixed Pacific Islander 23 0.4 

Samoan 22 0.3 

Guamanian or Chamorro 14 0.2 

Other Pacific Islander 13 0.2 

Tongan 12 0.2 

Mixed Race (2 or more) 952 14.7 

Mixed Race (2 or more) 952 14.7 

Caucasian or White 773 11.9 

Caucasian or White 773 11.9 

Hispanic 119 1.8 

Hispanic 119 1.8 

No Data 108 1.7 

No Data 108 1.7 

African American or Black 89 1.4 

African American or Black 89 1.4 

Native American or Inuit 22 0.3 

Native American or Inuit 22 0.3 

Total 6,488 100.0 

Gender 

 Count Percent 

Female 3,907 60.2 

Male 2,439 37.6 

No Data 142 2.2 

Total 6,488 100.0 

Age 

Age Group Count Percent 

Under 18 328 5.1 

18-19 1,463 22.5 

20-21 1,290 19.9 

22-24 1,185 18.3 

25-29 967 14.9 

30-34 524 8.1 

35-59 692 10.7 

60 & Over 39 0.6 

Total 6,488 100.0 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

   
 

 
 

  

      

      

      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Home Institution 

Institution Count Percent 

Kapi‘olani CC 5,256 81.0 

UH Manoa 566 8.7 

Leeward CC 210 3.2 

Maui College 96 1.5 

Honolulu CC 85 1.3 

UH West O‘ahu 71 1.1 

Hawai‘i CC 66 1.0 

Kaua‘i CC 56 0.9 

Windward CC 54 0.8 

UH Hilo 28 0.4 

Total 6,488 100.0 

Part-Time vs. Full-Time Status

Status Count Percent
Total
SSH

Mean
SSH FTE

Part-Time 4,302 66.3 24,538 5.7 1,635.8

Full-Time 2,186 33.7 29,312 13.4 1,954.2

Total 6,488 100.0 53,850 8.3 3,590.0



 

 

Permanent Home Address 

Hawaii Region Count Percent 

Urban Honolulu 3,164 56.1 

Kahala 646 11.5 

Kapalama 491 8.7 

Kalihi 420 7.5 

Manoa 388 6.9 

Moiliili 295 5.2 

Salt Lake 286 5.1 

Waikiki 277 4.9 

Hon Downtown 190 3.4 

Ala Moana 169 3.0 

Military <10 * 

Leeward O‘ahu 1,144 20.3 

Waipahu 259 4.6 

Ewa 224 4.0 

Mililani 146 2.6 

Aiea 138 2.4 

Makakilo 125 2.2 

Pearl City 105 1.9 

Wahiawa 67 1.2 

Waianae 59 1.0 

Waialua 11 0.2 

Haleiwa <10 * 

Kunia <10 * 

East Honolulu 488 8.7 

Hawaii Kai 308 5.5 

Aina Haina 180 3.2 

Windward O‘ahu 426 7.6 

Kaneohe 191 3.4 

Kailua 166 2.9 

Waimanalo 55 1.0 

Kahuku <10 * 

Laie <10 * 

Permanent Home Address 

Hawaii Region Count Percent 

Kaaawa <10 * 

Hawai‘i County 164 2.9 

Hilo 50 0.9 

N Kona 45 0.8 

Puna 28 0.5 

Hamakua 15 0.3 

S Kohala <10 * 

Ka'u <10 * 

N Kohala <10 * 

S Kona <10 * 

Maui 131 2.3 

Kahului 36 0.6 

Wailuku 27 0.5 

Kihei 27 0.5 

Lahaina 13 0.2 

Makawao 11 0.2 

Haiku <10 * 

Kula <10 * 

Paia <10 * 

Hana <10 * 

Pukalani <10 * 

Kaua‘i 90 1.6 

Lihue 25 0.4 

Kawaihau 24 0.4 

Koloa 16 0.3 

Waimea 13 0.2 

Hanalei 12 0.2 

Moloka‘i 19 0.3 

Molok 19 0.3 

Lana‘i 11 0.2 

Lanai 11 0.2 

Total 5,637 100.0 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

  

Residency Status 

 Count Percent 

Resident 5,250 80.9 

Resident 5,145 79.3 

Converted Resident 105 1.6 

Non-Resident 1,238 19.1 

Non-Resident 830 12.8 

N/R Military Exemption 141 2.2 

N/R Veteran/Depndt Exemption 111 1.7 

N/R WUE Exemption 85 1.3 

N/R Hawaiian Exemption 30 0.5 

N/R Rev Institutional Exmpt 27 0.4 

N/R HI Natl Guard &Resv Exempt <10 * 

N/R Student Exchg Exempt <10 * 

N/R Faculty/Staff Exemption <10 * 

N/R Exempt Spc Talent <10 * 

No Information (Non-Resident) <10 * 

Total 6,488 100.0 

 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

Citizenship Status 

Status Count Percent 

US Citizen 5,263 81.1 

Resident Alien 598 9.2 

Non-Citizen 577 8.9 

US National or CFAS Citizen 50 0.8 

Total 6,488 100.0 

Non-US Citizenship

Region Count Percent

Asia 1,021 86.9

Other 53 4.5

Europe 39 3.3

Latin America & Caribbean 26 2.2

Oceania 18 1.5

North America 18 1.5

Total 1,175 100.0



 

 

Notes: 
 
1) Kapi‘olani CC enrollment has declined from 6,899 in fall 2018 to 6,488 in fall 2019, a decline of 6%. 
 
2) The Fall 2018 to Fall 2019 enrollment decline is not seen in non-resident enrollment which is
essentially unchanged from Fall 2018 (836) to Fall 2019 (830).

 
  

 
3) Declines in resident enrollment (from 5,512 in Fall 2018 to 5,145, a decline of 367 and 6.7%) and non
resident military and their dependents (from 307 in Fall 2018 to 252 in Fall 2019, a decline of 55 or 18%)
account for nearly all of the Kapi‘olani CC Fall 2018 to Fall 2019 enrollment decline.
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4) The proportion of students enrolled in fall 2019 who were female rose to 60.2% from 58.8% in fall 
2018. 
This is due to a disproportionately high decline in male student enrollment of 11.5% from fall 2018
(2,756) to Fall 2019 (2,439). The corresponding numbers for female students in fall 2018 (4,056) and fall
2019 (3,907) represent a 3.7% decline.

 
 

 
 
5) Mean semester hours taken per student dropped from 8.5 in fall 2018 to 8.3 in fall 2019. This appears
largely to be the result of an increase in proportion of part-time students from 63.9% in fall 2018 to
66.3% in fall 2019 as the mean semester hours per student for part time students (5.7) and full-time
students (13.4) were unchanged from fall 2018 to fall 2019.
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